of 18 South African registered golf products joined the virtual event. Over 72 meetings 

were recorded. 

o Institute of Business Travel Management (IBTM) World from 8th to 10th December 

2020: Thirteen (13) exhibitors attended, of which nine (9) were SMMEs. One-hundred 

and thirty-six (136) meetings took place between the exhibitors and buyers. 

o Internationale Tourismus-Borse (ITB), Berlin from 9th to 12th March 2021: The platform 

was attended by sixty-five (65) South African exhibitors. The number included 15 

SMMEs that were afforded a platform to meet with buyers and attend different activities 

on offer in the ITB programme. 

o The Arabian Travel Market (ATM), Dubai, a leisure show, took place as a virtual event 

from 24th to 26th May 2021. It was attended by twenty (20) exhibitors and the (10) 

SMMEs. A total of two-hundred and twenty-seven (227) meetings were reported, with 

thirty-nine (39) potential leads. 

o The Worldwide Exhibition for IMEX, USA a business show, took place physically from 

9th to 11th November 2021. Twelve (12) South African tourism businesses participated 

in this event, of which eleven (11) were SMMEs.

[...]

o The World Tourism Market (WTM) London 2021 had two presentations. The physical 

version took place from 1st to 3rd November 2021 and the virtual version took place 

from 8th to 9th November 2021. The show was attended by twenty (20) exhibitors, of 

which ten (10) were SMMEs. A total of one-hundred and ninety-five (195) meetings 

were reported, with thirty-nine (39) potential leads. 

o The IBTM World, Barcelona, is a live show that was held from 30th November to 2nd 

December 2021. It was followed by IBTM World Online from 14th to 15th December 

2021. The physical show was attended by four (4) exhibitors. The virtual show was 

attended by six (6) exhibitors, of which five (5) were SMMEs. A total of one-hundred 

and fifteen (115) meetings were held, with nine (9) potential leads reported. 

o The ITB, Berlin, is a leisure show that took place virtually in two formats. The ITB 

Convention took place from 8th to 10th March 2022, while the Digital Business Day took 

place on 17th March 2022.